

> Data Protection Declaration Seestadt Aspern<</p>



Data Protection Declaration TU Wien Mobility panel Seestadt Aspern

Aspern.mobil LAB, which is operated by the Technische Universität Wien, is pleased that you want to participate in our survey. Protecting and securing data are important matters at TU Wien. The processing of personal data is carried out in strict compliance with the principles and requirements laid down in the GDPR¹ and the Austrian DSG². TU Wien processes only those data required for the purposes intended and at all times endeavours to ensure the security and accuracy of the data.

Controller:

Rectorate of TU Wien Karlsplatz 13 1040 Vienna

Contact person:

Univ.-Prof. Dr. Martin Berger Project manager of aspern.mobil LAB Augasse 2-6, Kern A, Spange G 1090 Wien

Tel: +43/1/ 58801-280510

Email: martin.berger@mobillab.wien

Data protection officer:

Mag. Christina Thirsfeld TU Wien Karlsplatz 13/018 1040 Vienna datenschutz@tuwien.ac.at

Purpose of data processing:

The data is collected and processed as part of the aspern.mobil LAB project to make it possible to use the mobility data collected from the residents of Seestadt to carry out anonymised analyses and thus to allow for citizen-friendly transport planning. In addition, TU Wien reserves the right to conduct further in-depth analyses for academic purposes. Results from the survey will only be published in aggregated form which do not allow conclusions to be drawn about individual respondents. We collect your personal data by you downloading and using the Wegesammler app from the Austrian Institute of Technology GMBH (AIT) Giefinggasse 4, 1210 Vienna, as well as by means of three questionnaires which can be filled out in the associated Web interface. The following data will be collected:

- GPS movement profile during the period covered by the survey
- Lengths of routes and stages travelled
- · Starting and finishing times of routes covered
- Sociodemographic information on participants (questions about household, availability of transport, school-leaving qualifications, employment, and use of electronic devices)

¹ General Data Protection Regulation

² Austrian Data Protection Act



> Data Protection Declaration Seestadt Aspern<</p>



• Other questions on shopping behaviour, car use objectives, lifestyle, value systems, residential location criteria, attitudes towards means of transport, technical affinity and mobility routines.

It is possible to pause the collection of GPS data.

Legal basis for processing data:

The use of personal data is based on the legal basis of your consent to data processing and on the Forschungsorganisationsgesetz FOG § 2d (3) [Research Organisation Act].

Categories of recipients of personal data:

The survey will be conducted by the Austrian Institute of Technology GMBH (AIT) Giefinggasse 4, 1210 Vienna, Austria. The data will be stored on AIT servers in the EU and at TU Wien. The storage locations are protected against unauthorised access.

Personal data may also be passed on to students of the TU Wien for scientific purposes, e.g. for dissertations or theses.

Your personal data will only be passed on to other recipients if we are obliged to do so by law or official order.

Processing of voluntary information | Consent:

All consent can be revoked independently of each other at any time. A revocation will result in us no longer processing your data from that point on. If you wish to revoke your consent, please contact julia.dorner@tuwien.ac.at.

The duration of data storage is:

We will store your data for as long as required by law or for as long as the purpose requires.

Your rights connected with personal data:

As a data subject of this data processing, you have the following rights vis-à-vis TU Wien:

- the right to information;
- the right to rectification;
- the right to erasure;
- the right to restriction of processing of your data;
- the right to data portability;
- the right to object.

As the **data subject**, you are also entitled to complain to the Data Protection Authority about alleged inadmissible data processing or about non-fulfilment of our obligations arising from GDPR.

Our contact details

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the processing of your data, please contact us:

 Julia Dorner, Research Unit of Transportation System Planning, Faculty of Architecture and Planning, TU Wien, currently at the alternative location "Alte Wirtschaftsuniversität", Augasse 2-6, Spange D, 2. OG, A-1090 Vienna, email: julia.dorner@tuwien.ac.at.

Further information on data protection at TU Wien



> Data Protection Declaration Seestadt Aspern<</p>



You can find a general overview of data protection at TU Wien as well as corresponding organisational information online on TU Wien's general Web pages.

Responsible regulatory authority

The resonsible regulatory authority is the Austrian Data Protection Authority (DSB), Barichgasse 40-42, A-1030 Vienna, tel: +43 1 52 152-0, email: dsb@dsb.gv.at